
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Council Meeting

Wednesday, 18th 
December, 2019

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds 
Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY, on Wednesday, 18th December, 
2019 at 6.00 pm at which meeting the business specified below is proposed to 
be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Muriel Matters House
Breeds Place
Hastings

10 December 2019

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Announcements from the Mayor and Leader

5.  Questions (if any) from:
a) Members of the public under Rule 11
b) Councillors under Rule 12

6.  Motion (Rule 14)

7.  Membership of Committees
To give effect to any request received from a political group for a 
change in their representation on committee(s).



- 2 -

8.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

9.  Reports of Committees
a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 

the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee.

b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees.

Minute 
No.

Subject Cabinet 
Member/ 
Chair

CABINET – 4 NOVEMBER 2019
214. Housing Renewal Assistance Policy Batsford
215. Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy Batsford
217. (E) Potential Commercial Property 

Purchases (Part 2)
Chowney

Notes:

1. The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 
indicate those items which they wish to have discussed.

2. No discussion shall take place at this stage upon part II minutes 
covered by the resolution 9a) above. Any such discussion shall 
be deferred to item 10 on the agenda.

10.  To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting.

 Appendix- Cabinet agenda and minutes from 4th November 2019

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



This page is intentionally left blank



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Sinden (Chair), Bacon (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Batsford, Battley, S 
Beaney, Berelson, Bishop, Charman, Chowney, Cox, Davies, Evans, Fitzgerald, 
Levane, O’Callaghan, Roberts, Rogers, Sabetian, Scott, Turner, Webb, Louise, Lee, K 
Beaney, Beaver, Edwards, Foster, Marlow-Eastwood, and Rankin.

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillors Forward and Patmore.

83. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 
MEETING HELD ON 24TH JULY 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 24th July 2019 
be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings.

84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillors Committee Minutes Interest
Bacon Full Council – 23rd 

October
87 – Motion (Rule 
14)

Personal – works in 
a school

All Labour 
Councillors

Full Council – 23rd 
October

87 – Motion (Rule 
14)

Personal – member 
of a trade union

Rankin, Marlow-
Eastwood and 
Foster

Full Council – 23rd 
October

87 – Motion (Rule 
14)

Personal - member 
of a trade union

85. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

The Mayor led a minute silence in honour of Andrew Cartwright, a former member of 
the Council who passed away in August.

The Leader of the Council paid tribute to the 39 people who tragically died in a 
shipping container in Essex. The thoughts of the Council are with their families.

86. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM: 

86(a). MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER RULE 11

A written question was received from Julia Hilton regarding the Council’s carbon 
reduction pathway. Councillor Evans provided a written response. Copies of the 
question and response were circulated to Councillors and members of the public.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 2

Ms Hilton asked a supplementary question. Too often the process of developing 
strategies and plans can be used as a way of delaying action. What immediate actions 
will the Council be taking?

Councillor Evans replied the Council declared a climate emergency in February and 
despite financial difficulties the Council is taking tackling climate change extremely 
seriously. The Council has seconded a senior officer to work on the climate change 
programme and last week appointed an energy officer to look at increasing energy 
efficiency.

A written question was received from Nick Perry regarding the latest Indices of 
Multiple Deprivation and the Council’s plans to tackle deprivation in the town. 
Councillor Chowney provided a written response. Copies of the question and 
response were circulated to Councillors and members of the public.

Nick Perry did not ask a supplementary question.

A written question was received from Pete Welch regarding the Government’s 
consultation on planning regulations relating to 5G installations. Councillor Chowney 
provided a written response. Copies of the question and response were circulated to 
Councillors and members of the public.

Mr Welch asked a supplementary question. In his response Councillor Chowney said 
he expects a letter from the Minister for Digital and Broadband constraining planning 
objections to 5G. In light of peer reviewed research and considerable public concern, 
how will the Council reconcile this diktat with its duty of care for residents?

Councillor Chowney replied that the Council will have to comply with Government 
regulations. The Council will make a response to the consultation and will raise 
concerns that more research needs to be done.

86(b). COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and portfolio holders were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows:

Questioner Subject Reply given by
Councillor Lee Street Cleaning DSO – Can you tell us the 

revenue costs for running the DSO for the 
next year and in five years’ time?

Councillor Chowney replied that he would get 
back to Councillor Lee with the exact figures. 
The DSO was market tested and the cost of 
bringing the service in-house was no more 
expensive than an external contractor.

Councillor 
Chowney

Page 2



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 3

Councillor 
Barnett

Summer activities - Thrilled to see the quality 
and quantity of activities in Hollington this 
summer. There was a great response from 
residents. How did Active Hastings manage 
across the town this summer?

Councillor Batsford replied that Active 
Hastings is an incredible resource making 
sure children remain active, healthy and 
engaged in positive activity.

Councillor Batsford

Councillor K 
Beaney

West Marina development – It is over 12 
months since Cabinet agreed a preferred 
developer for the West Marina site. Can you 
provide a progress update?

Councillor Chowney replied that Heads of 
Terms were signed in the summer. The full 
lease should be signed in the next fortnight. It 
is a detailed long lease and so negotiations 
have taken time. As soon as that happens the 
Council will be able to start the formal 
consultation.
 

Councillor 
Chowney

Councillor 
Turner

Station Plaza walk-in centre - East Sussex 
County Council Health Overview and Sc
[...]
d that engaging the community 
is an essential part of tackling climate change 
and she had been doing that over the past 6 
months. Additionally, the Council will be 
looking at procurement practices and will be 
reviewing the Local Plan to ensure new 
developments are as sustainable as possible.

Councillor Evans

Councillor 
Rankin

Hastings Housing Company - Can you give 
me an update on the targets and expand on 
your own personal commitment to this 
project?

Councillor Chowney responded that Hastings 
Housing Company (HHC) has a 13 room 
HMO and a portfolio of mixed residential and 
commercial properties. However the Council 
has moved on slightly from HHC. It saves 
money if the Council acquire houses for 
temporary accommodation but for various 
reasons this cannot be done through HHC. 

Councillor 
Chowney 

Page 4



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 5

The Government are making it easier for 
Council’s to build social housing directly and 
this is being looked into.

Councillor 
Sabetian

Joint Waste Committee - Could you update 
us on key learning points from the last Joint 
Waste Committee discussion on recycling?

Councillor Fitzgerald replied that there is a 
lack of recycling infrastructure in the UK. 
There is a need for investment in 
infrastructure to improve recycling 
processing. The Council would need to work 
in partnership to address this.

Councillor 
Fitzgerald

Councillor 
O’Callaghan

Bonfire night – how did the street cleaning 
DSO perform on bonfire night?

Councillor Fitzgerald celebrated the work of 
the street cleaners. Workers were out very 
quickly after bonfire night tidying up. 

Councillor 
Fitzgerald

87. MOTION (RULE 14) 

Councillor Rogers proposed a motion, as set out in the agenda, which was seconded 
by Councillor Webb.

Councillors debated the motion.

RESOLVED (by 22 for, 7 against with 1 abstention) that the Council do accept 
the motion as set out below:

This council notes:

• Government has endured central governm
[...]
cross all 
other pay points in 2020/21.

• Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations to central 
government to fund the National Joint
Council (NJC) pay claim.

• Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for local 
government workers to be funded with new money from central government.

• Meet with local NJC union representatives to convey support for the pay claim.

• Communicate with all local government workers encouraging them to join a trade 
union.

88. MOTION (RULE 14) 

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion, as set out in the agenda, which was 
seconded by Councillor Levane.

Page 6



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 7

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Council do accept the motion as set out 
below:

Hastings Borough Council agree to:

Train its corporate procurement team to understand modern slavery through the 
Chartered Institute of Procurement and Supply’s (CIPS) online course on Ethical 
Procurement and Supply. We also call on East Sussex County Council to adopt the 
same protocols.

1. Require its contractors to comply fully with the Modern Slavery Act 2015, wherever 
it applies, with contract termination as a potential sanction for non-compliance.

2. Challenge any abnormally low-cost tenders to ensure they do not rely upon the 
potential contractor practising modern slavery.

3. Highlight to its suppliers that contracted workers are free to join a trade union and 
are not to be treated unfairly for belonging to one.

4. Publicise its whistle-blowing system for staff to blow the whistle on any suspected 
examples of modern slavery.

5. Require its tendered contractors to adopt a whistle-blowing policy which enables 
their staff to blow the whistle on any suspected examples of modern slavery.

6. Review its contractual spending regularly to identify any potential issues with 
modern slavery.

7. Highlight for its suppliers any risks identified concerning modern slavery and refer 
them to the relevant agencies to be addressed.

8. Refer for investigation via the National Crime Agency’s national referral mechanism 
any of its contractors identified as a cause for concern regarding modern slavery.

9. Report publicly on the implementation of this policy annually.

89. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion regarding the membership of committees, as 
set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees:

1. Councillor Roberts be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, in place of Councillor Charman.

Page 7



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 8

2. Councillor Barnett be appointed to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing 
Board, in place of Councillor Cox.

90. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the following minutes 
were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED that under rule 13.3 the reports and minutes of committees set out 
in the agenda, including those items on which a council decision was required, 
be received and agreed. Only those items which were reserved were discussed, 
as follows:

Meeting Minute Councillor
Audit Committee, 
30 July 2019

63 – Audit Committee Report to Full 
Council

Rankin

Cabinet, 2 

September 2019
198.1 – 12/13 York Buildings (Part 1) Lee

Cabinet, 2 

September 2019
198.2 – 12/13 York Buildings (Part 2) Lee

Cabinet, 7 October 
2019

202 – Update on Social Lettings Agency Davies

Cabinet, 7 October 
2019

205 – Acquisition of Land in Ore Valley Turner

Cabinet, 7 October 
2019

207 – Old Town Hall Lee

Cabinet, 7 October 
2019

208 – Cornwallis Street Car Park – 
Potential Development

Levane

Minute 203 of Cabinet on 7th October 2019, Polling Places Review 2019, was a matter 
on which the Council was required to make a decision. Under rule 13.3, the minutes 
were approved without being called for discussion.

Minute 209 of Cabinet on 7th October 2019, Constitutional Amendments, was a matter 
on which the Council was required to make a decision. Under rule 13.3, the minutes 
were approved without being called for discussion.

Councillors debated minute 63 of Audit Committee on 30th July 2019, minutes 198.1 
and 198.2 of Cabinet on 2nd September 2019, and minutes 202, 205, 207 and 208 of 
Cabinet on 7th October 2019. These matters did not require approval of Full Council.

Minute number 198.2 of Cabinet on 2nd September 2019, 12/13 York Buildings (Part 
2), was an exempt item. When this item was reached, Councillor Fitzgerald proposed 
a motion for the exclusion of the public from the meeting, seconded by Councillor 
Rogers.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of minute number 198.2 of the Cabinet meeting held on 2nd 

Page 8



FULL COUNCIL

23 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 9

September 2019, 12/13 York Buildings (Part 2), because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report.

No motions for reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were 
therefore received.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 9.00 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Full Council 

Date of Meeting: 18 December 2019

Report Title: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment

Purpose of Report

To consider and approve the draft homelessness review, and adopt a new 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for Hastings. 

Recommendation(s)

1. To the draft Homelessness Review and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy is adopted and published

2. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Leisure, 
to agree any minor changes to improve the layout and readability of the 
strategy prior to publication

3. An action plan to implement the strategy priorities is developed with partners
4. An annual performance update is submitted to Cabinet, setting out progress 

against the strategy priorities and action plan

Reasons for Recommendations

The council needs to consult on a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
prior to adoption.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Local authorities are required to have an up to date Homelessness Strategy under 
the Homelessness Act 2002. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) has stated that all local authorities are required to develop 
new homelessness strategies to take account of the changes introduced by the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017.

2. The council’s existing strategy came to an end in 2018, and work has been 
underway with partners since then to develop priorities for our new strategy.

3. The council has drafted a Homelessness Review (attached at appendix B), which 
sets out the local and national trends in homelessness, as well as progress that 
was made under the previous strategy to reduce homelessness and rough 
sleeping.

Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

4. The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy is the first of 3 documents which 
will make up the Housing Strategy. Similar strategies will be developed to increase 
the supply of housing and improve the quality of accommodation in the town.

5. The findings of the homelessness review, together with our ongoing work with 
partners, has informed the priorities for the new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy.

6. The 3 priority areas are:

 Reduce rough sleeping
 Minimise our use of emergency accommodation, by improving access to housing 

solutions
 Adapt our services 
[...]
Decision)

63 - 72

Public Document Pack

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, S Beaney, 
Evans, Fitzgerald, Rogers, Lee and Patmore.

199. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

200. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Minute Interest
Forward 208 Prejudicial – Owns a 

property close to the site

201. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2nd September 
2019 be approved as a true record.

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minutes number 202, 
203, 205, 208, and 209 were agreed without being called for discussion. 

202. UPDATE ON THE SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment submitted a report outlining the 
revised business case for the Social Lettings Agency.

The report was presented by the Assistant Director and the Strategic Housing and 
Projects Manager.

The Social Lettings Agency (SLA) was set up with the primary purpose of helping to 
improve access to good quality, well managed, accommodation in the private rented 
sector. Households are accommodated in properties leased by the council from 
private landlords.

The revised model for the SLA has 3 main elements; expanding the private sector 
leasing scheme as an alternative to emergency accommodation, property 
management services for council-owned temporary accommodation and property 
management services for properties owned by Hastings Housing Company.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Fitzgerald.

The Chair agreed to vote on each recommendation separately, as shown in the 
resolution below.

RESOLVED

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

Page 69



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 2

1. That Cabinet supports the revised business c
[...]
ng Renewal Financial Assistance Policy

Report By: Andrew Palmer
Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment

Purpose of Report

The Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy sets out the financial tools available 
to the Council for providing housing renewal help to households in the Borough. This 
report introduces a revised policy for 2019.

Recommendation(s)

1. Cabinet is asked to approve the revised Housing Renewal Financial 
Assistance Policy 2019 at Appendix 1.

2. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment in consultation with the Lead Member to introduce new types of 
assistance that enable existing and new sources of funding to be targeted at 
eligible clients

Reasons for Recommendations

To be able to respond promptly to freedoms provided by the provision of Disabled 
Facilities Grant funding through the Better Care Fund delegated authority is requested 
to develop and adopt new types of financial assistance for housing renewal.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

Page 79



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction 

1. The Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy sets out the financial tools 
available to the Council for providing financial assistance to households in Hastings 
for housing renewal. The Council is required to have such a policy under the 
Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002.

2. Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are also included in this policy and are given to 
vulnerable clients to enable them to remain in their own home and remain 
independent.

Housing Renewal Loans

3. Given the limited resources available for Housing Renewal when the Housing 
Renewal Financial Assistance Policy was reviewed in March 2013 it was proposed 
to only offer loans for housing renewal. These loans were to be delivered through 
the councils existing partnership with Parity Trust (previously South Coast Money 
Line). This new policy continues this approach.

4. Parity Trust is a not f
[...]
nts may appeal to the First-Tier Tribunal 
following a review of their written representations to the Housing Renewal Team. An appeal 
can only be made on specific grounds which are;

a. the decision to impose the penalty, or
b. the amount of the penalty.

Full details of the appeals process can be found on the penalty notice issued.

Non–Payment of Penalty Charge 

Page 59Page 127



24

If any notices are not paid within the specified period following issue, or where applicable 
following a review procedure, the Council will refer the case to the County Court for an order 
of that Court.

Income from Civil Penalties

The income from civil penalties will be retained by the Hasting Borough Council Housing 
Renewal Team and used to further statutory functions in relation to their enforcement 
activities in the private rented sector.

Page 60Page 128



Page 61

Agenda Item 6

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 130



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136



CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, S 
Beaney, Evans, Fitzgerald, Lee and Patmore.

211. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Judy Rogers sent apologies for absence.

212. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None declared.

213. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th October 2019 
be approved as a true record.

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, unde
[...]
nted that a number of their ward residents have benefitted from 
previous works funded through measures such as DFGs. They also highlighted the 
fuel poverty issues people are experiencing and how this policy would help with this. 
They were supportive as they felt that more people would benefit due to the increase 
in flexibility the new policy offers.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Evans.

RESOLVED (Unanimously)

1. Cabinet approves the revised Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy 
2019 at Appendix 1.

2. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment in consultation with the Lead Member to introduce new types of 
assistance that enable existing and new sources of funding to be targeted at 
eligible clients.

Reasons for the decision

To be able to respond promptly to freedoms provided by the provision of Disabled 
Facilities Grant funding through the Better Care Fund delegated authority is requested 
to develop and adopt new types of financial assistance for housing renewal.

215. HOUSING RENEWAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment submitted a report outlining 
substantive amendments required to the Housing Renewal Enforcement policy.

The Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy is reviewed by officers annually and 
amended to include minor revisions. During the most recent review officers considered 
the recent Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government guidance on 
rogue landlord enforcement and recent experience of the use of the new enforcement 
provisions introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

As significant amendments are required from the review Cabinet approval is required.

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED 

Page 138



CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

1. The revised Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy (Version
[...]
approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

Page 139



CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 4

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

1. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader, to acquire Property A for the agreed costs in the report.

2. To agree to purchase the long lease of Property B for the agreed costs in the 
report.

Reasons for the decision                                                                                                                                                              

The purchase of Property A provides an opportunity to secure a significant site in a 
prime location. This would help secure the long term economic development of 
Hastings and St Leonards, protect business rate income for the future, along with the 
potential to develop the site further, whilst also securing an income stream to help 
provide services within the borough.

With regards to Property B, the Council already owns the freehold and has the 
potential to acquire the leasehold interest. The site is a prime location within
Hastings.

The Council needs to ensure that key areas remains attractive for the future to ensure 
businesses are attracted to, and remain in, Hastings – particularly so as the Council 
will need to ensure business rate growth in the future.

Both properties provide the Council with the opportunity to diversify its property 
holdings and change the overall risk exposure within the portfolio. The Council would 
also secure additional income streams.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.26 pm)

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	8 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Full Council - Appendix A Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Full Council - Appendix B Homelessness Review Draft

	11 Appendix- Cabinet agenda and minutes from 4th November 2019
	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	M

Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL

18 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Sinden (Chair), Bacon (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, 
Batsford, Beaney, Beaney, Beaver, Berelson, Bishop, Chowney, Cox, Davies, 
Edwards, Evans, Fitzgerald, Foster, Lee, Levane, Louise, Marlow-Eastwood, 
O'Callaghan, Patmore, Rankin, Rogers, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, Turner and 
Webb

92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Forward and Charman

93. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 
MEETING 

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 23rd October 
2019 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the 
proceedings.

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

95. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

The leader of the Council congratulated the recently elected MP, Sally-Ann Hart. He 
believes in democracy and recognises that the people have spoken. He gave her 3 
messages to consider;

1. Transport Infra structure: focus on resolving transport problems involving 
cycling and walking rather than the HS1 train connections to London.

2. Homelessness: large amounts of money have been paid out to cover costs of 
temporary accommodation. The Local Housing Allowance needs to be raised 
as people cannot afford private accommodation. There needs to be more 
homes available to people.

3. Council Budgets: Both Hastings Borough Council and Rother District Council 
need more money to deliver services. Any further cuts to budgets may mean 
that both Councils are unable to deliver core services.

96. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM: 

96.1 Members of the Public under Rule 11 

A written question was received from Julia Hilton regarding the Councils recently 
received My Town funding and its allocation. Councillor Forward provided a written 



FULL COUNCIL

18 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

response. Copies of the question and response were circulated to Councillors and 
members of the public.

Ms Hilton asked a supplementary question. There are a great number of community 
groups in the town who could help build a vision for the town and facilitate it. They 
would also be useful in developing a climate change plan. Would the Council be 
advertising for this sort of input?

In the absence of Councillor Forward, Councillor Chowney responded. The Council is 
still awaiting guidance about how this will operate. The questioner raised good ideas 
which could be fulfilled with smaller contracts. He would like to see engagement from 
people from the deprived wards. These people rarely engage as they are occupied 
with worrying where the next meal will come from. We need to be thinking about what 
they need and there will be opportunity for developing the system for this. Any 
appointments would be advertised locally.

96.2 Councillors under rule 12 

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and portfolio holders were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows:

Questioner Subject Reply given by
Councillor Lee Working with MP- Will he present his ideas 

and collaborate working with the new MP?

Councillor Chowney replied that he would as 
he has done with the previous MP

Councillor 
Chowney

Councillor 
Davies

Street Cleansing- Overview and Scrutiny 
were unanimous in its praise for the DSO 
(street cleansing). How will it be improved in 
the forthcoming year?

Councillor Fitzgerald replied that he was 
pleased with the success for this and has 
received positive feedback from the public. 
Will be looking to deploy resources to north 
parts of the borough and exploring 
commercial opportunities

Councillor 
Fitzgerald

Councillor 
Beaver

Flood Risk- At the Annual Council held on 23 
October, it was said that Cornwallis car park 
wasn’t suitable for housing as it was a flood 
risk area, will he apply this throughout the 
town?

Councillor Chowney replied that mitigation 
wasn’t worth applying given the size of the 
site. Other parts of the town are bigger and 
we get grants to help with this.

Councillor 
Chowney

Councillor Scott Fairer Funding Review- After 10 years of Councillor 



FULL COUNCIL

18 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

austerity Leaders from East Sussex were 
hoping to benefit from the fairer funding 
review. This has currently been postponed by 
the government. Will Hastings Borough 
Council write to the government to bring this 
forward?

Councillor Chowney replied that he was 
hoping to get all Leaders from East Sussex to 
write a joint letter. The fairer funding review 
has been long overdue

Chowney

Councillor 
Patmore

Bathing Pool Site- Back in October it was said 
that we were close to signing the terms of the 
lease for the Bathing Pool Site. Has this 
happened?

Councillor Chowney replied that this didn’t 
happen within the 2 weeks stated at the time 
due to complications. Lease is now ready to 
be signed but he wants to look at it first 
before it goes to the board of directors.

Councillor 
Chowney

Councillor 
Turner

Doctors shortage- a number of residents can’t 
get on a doctors panel and many surgeries 
are not taking on new NHS patients. When he 
meets the new MP can he ask her to help 
with getting better primary services?

Councillor Chowney replied that we are 
currently 15 GPs short in Hastings which has 
caused a serious problem. Thankfully the 
walk in centre was saved. It’s a general 
problem the country is facing. He will raise 
this with the new MP.

Councillor 
Chowney

97. MOTION (RULE 14) 

None received

98. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

No changes requested

99. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

Councillor Batsford proposed the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy as set 
out in the agenda. This was seconded by Councillor Davies.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Council does accept the recommendations 
as set out below:

1.To the draft Homelessness Review and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping



FULL COUNCIL

18 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 4

Strategy is adopted and published
2. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director, Housing and Built
Environment, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Leisure, to 
agree any minor changes to improve the layout and readability of the strategy 
prior to publication
3. An action plan to implement the strategy priorities is developed with partners
4. An annual performance update is submitted to Cabinet, setting out progress 
against the strategy priorities and action plan

Reasons for Recommendations
The council needs to consult on a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
prior to adoption.

100. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, none were reserved 
for discussion.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.47 pm)


